

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: :
IN RE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING : Case No. 01 CIV 2014 (WHP)
ANTITRUST LITIGATION : :
: :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE

R. HEWITT PATE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE G. O’SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
GEORGE S. BARANKO
Attorneys
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1531

December 20, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Implied Antitrust Immunity Requires a “Convincing Showing of Clear
Repugnancy” Between the Regulatory Scheme and the Application of
the Antitrust Laws 6

 A. A Broad Regulatory Scheme Does Not Automatically
 Displace the Antitrust Laws 9

 B. The Key Question Is Whether the Challenged Conduct Has
 Been Expressly or Implicitly Authorized Under the Regulatory
 Scheme 10

 C. Immunity for Past Unapproved Conduct Is Not Required To
 Preserve Regulatory Flexibility 14

II. Because the Complaints Allege Conduct Prohibited by the Securities
Laws, They Should Not Be Dismissed on Implied Immunity Grounds
Under Rule 12(b)(6) 16

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	7, 10, 12, 15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	16
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	15
<i>Finnegan v. Campeau Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7, 11
<i>Friedman v. Solomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5990 (NRB), 2000 WL 1804719 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 01-7207 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2002).....	22
<i>Friedman v. Solomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 01-7207 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2002).....	7-8, 10, 11-12, 16
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....	11, 13, 15-16
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3352 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2002) (No. 02-682).....	7-8
<i>National Gerimedical Hospital and Gerontology Center v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Northeastern Telephone Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Oreck v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23

<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	10
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1972).....	14
<i>Schwimmer v. Sony Corp. of America</i> , 677 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	9, 13
<i>Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 99 Civ. 962 (RCC), 2001 WL 128325 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>United States v. National Association of Securities Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975) (“NASD”).....	7, 11
<i>United States Navigation Co. v. Cunard Steamship Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932).....	15
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	22
<i>United States v. Taubman</i> , 297 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 4, 16, 21-23
Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation M, 17 C.F.R. 242.....	18-20
Securities Act of 1933	
Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 77e(c).....	21

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a).....	17
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 78i(a).....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief Amicus Curiae of the United States Urging Reversal (July 20, 2001), <i>Stock Exchange Options Trading Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 01-7371 (2d Cir.).....	13
Division of Market Regulation, U.S. Securities and Exchange Comm’n, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 10, Prohibited Solicitations and “Tie-in” Agreements for Aftermarket Purchases (August 25, 2000) (“Bulletin 10”).....	18-20
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	17, 21
Statement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, as Amicus Curiae, on the Issue of Implied Repeal of the Antitrust Laws (June 16, 2000), <i>Stock Exchange Options Trading Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2001 WL 128325 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001) (No. 99 Civ. 962 (RCC)).....	13
